# UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:	
	:	CRIMINAL NO. 1:21-CR-00062-JEB
<b>v.</b>	:	
	:	
THOMAS BARANYI	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

#### **NOTICE OF DISCOVERY**

The United States of America, by and through its attorney, the United States Attorney for

the District of Columbia, hereby informs the Court and defense that the attached discovery letter

of June 1, 2021, was provided to defense counsel in this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS Acting United States Attorney D.C. Bar Number 415793

By:

am

Candice C. Wong Assistant United States Attorney D.C. Bar No. 990903 555 4th Street, N.W., Room 4816 Washington, D.C. 20530 202-252-7849 Candice.wong@usdoj.gov

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on June 1, 2021, I caused a copy of the foregoing notice to be served on

counsel of record via electronic filing.

Candice C. Wong Assistant United States Attorney

### Case 1:21-cr-00062-JEB Document 25-1 Filed 06/01/21 Page 1 of 1



U.S. Department of Justice

Michael R. Sherwin Acting United States Attorney

District of Columbia

Judiciary Center 555 Fourth St., N.W. Washington, D.C. 20530

June 1, 2021

<u>Vila Email</u> Ubong Akpan Federal Public Defender for the District of Columbia 625 Indiana Ave, NW Washington, DC 20004 Ubong\_akpan@fd.org

## Re: United States v. Thomas Baranyi Case No. 1:21-cr-00062-JEB

Dear Counsel:

The following materials were provided in discovery today via USAFx:

1. Metropolitan Police Department body worn camera footage (16 files)

These materials are subject to the Protective Order in this case.

The discovery is unencrypted. Please contact me if you have any issues accessing the information, and to confer regarding pretrial discovery as provided in Fed. R. Crim. P. 16.1.

I will forward additional discovery as it becomes available. If you have any questions, including specific requests, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Candice C. Wong Assistant United States Attorney 202-252-7849 Candice.wong@usdoj.gov